
 
LAND USE PLAN

 

TOWN OF PELETIER

How is it used?

What is a land use plan?
 

Why make a land use plan?
 According to North Carolina General Statutes, local governments must base zoning

decisions on a comprehensive long-range plan that addresses land use, development,
infrastructure, and resource management. These decisions include rezoning,
transportation planning, subdivision regulation, infrastructure extension, and other
growth-related policies.

Town Council, the Planning Board, and staff will use the 2025 Plan to:
Evaluate rezoning and land use applications
Guide updates to the zoning ordinance and subdivision regulations
Inform capital improvement planning and infrastructure expansion 
Prioritize grant applications and funding opportunities
Shape transportation, utility, and park planning 
Support budget decisions and long-term community development strategies

The Town of Peletier’s 2025 Land Use Plan is a foundational document that articulates a
shared vision for Peletier’s growth over the next 10 to 20 years. It reflects the
community’s values, goals, and aspirations, and provides a clear and actionable
framework for decision-making. The Plan outlines where and how growth should occur,
what areas should be conserved or remain unchanged, and identifies key priorities for
public investment, infrastructure, and land use regulation. 



 

Peletier Population, 2000-2023
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POPULATION, HOUSING, & ECONOMY
 

The Census count in 2000 for Peletier
was 487. In 2020, the US Census Bureau
showed that the population of Peletier
totaled 769, or nearly 300 more than in

2000. Estimates from North Carolina
Office of Budget and Management
indicate that the Town’s population

equaled 808 in 2023. 
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POPULATION

Between 2010 and 2020, Peletier
saw population shifts across age
groups. Older adults experienced
the most growth, with the 65–74

group increasing by 59 people and
the 60–64 group rising 84.4% from
45 to 83. In contrast, the under-5

population declined from 41 to 27,
with additional decreases in the
20–24 and 45–54 age groups.

Modest gains occurred in younger
cohorts: the 5–9 group grew from

28 to 35, and the 15–19 group
increased from 41 to 45.

Peletier Population by Age Group, 2010 Census to 2020 Census

Age Group 2010
Census

2020
Census

Change 
2010 to 2020

% Change 
2010 to 2020

Under 5 Years
5 to 9 Years

10 to 14 Years

20 to 24 Years
25 to 34 Years
35 to 44 Years
45 to 54 Years
55 to 59 Years
60 to 64 Years
65 to 74 Years
75 to 84 Years

85 Years and Over

15 to 19 Years

41
28
28
41
48
70
69

111
49
45
70
36
8

27
35
28
45
33
72
84
81
77
83

129
59
16

-14
7
0
4

-15
2

15
-30
28
38
59
23
8

-34.1%
25.0%
0.0%
9.8%

-31.3%
2.9%

21.7%
-27.0%
57.1%
84.4%
84.3%
63.9%

100.0%
Total 644 769 125 19.4%

White (Not Hispanic) African American

American Indian Asian American

Two or More Races Some Other Race

Hispanic (Any race)

84.9%

Peletier Population by Race/Ethnic
Group 2020

5.1%
2.3%

1.7%
0.7%

1.9% 7.2%

White (Not Hispanic) African American

American Indian Asian American

Two or More Races Some Other Race

Hispanic (Any race)

89.6%

Peletier Population by Race/Ethnic
Group 2010

6.1%3.3%
1.2%

0.6%
0.9%

1.7%

The largest race group in Peletier is White (Not Hispanic), which comprises almost 85% of the Town’s population.
Between 2010 and 2020, this group increased by 69 persons to 663. “Two or more races” is Peletier’s largest

minority group (7.2% of the total population in 2020). This population group grew from 11 persons in 2010 to 55
in 2020. Since the 2010 Census, Peletier’s Hispanic population has remained unchanged (39 people). Additionally,

African-Americans have comprised less than 2% of Peletier’s population in both 2010 and 2020.



 

Peletier Housing Units, 2000-2020
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Peletier has seen a steady growth
of housing units over the past 20
years. From 2000 to 2010, 114
units were added in Peletier, a

40.9% growth percentage. From
2010 to 2020, 108 units were
constructed, a 27.5% increase.
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HOUSING

The percentage of renter-
occupied units in Peletier

has increased between the
2000 Census and the 2019-
2023 ACS. The percentage
of renter-occupied housing
in Peletier increased from
20.9% of occupied units in

1990 to 28.9% in 2019-
2023. This is due to

increases in single-family
construction, particularly
over the past 20 years.

In addition to its year-round residents, the
Town of Peletier experiences population

fluctuations due to seasonal housing.
These temporary residents may include
second-home owners, vacationers, or
workers, and they can have notable

impacts on infrastructure, public services,
traffic, and the local economy. 

Percent Renter-Occupied Units, 2000 Census to 2019-2023 American
Community Survey (ACS)

Location 2000
Census

2020
Census

2019-2023
ACS

Peletier
Atlantic Beach

Beaufort

Cape Carteret
Cedar Point

Emerald Island
Indian Beach

Morehead City
Newport

Pine Knoll Shores
Carteret County

NC

Bogue

20.9
35.3
43.9
20.1
11.7
18.5
19.8
N/A
44.5
26.6
9.4

23.4
27.2

34.7
48.8
52.2
21.3
15.4
25.3
27.8
9.1

49.8
38.3
10.7
28.6
33.3

42.0
30.0
48.5
19.0
12.0
17.5
16.8
7.0

50.5
41.6
9.0

26.1
35.1

28.9
35.3
52.0
21.1
19.4
15.6
16.9
0.0

52.7
38.5
2.2

26.5
33.6

US 33.8 34.9 36.9 35.0

2010
Census

Peletier Median Value of Owner-Occupied 
Units, 2000 to 2019-2023
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151400 From the 2000 Census to the

2009-2013 ACS, Peletier had a
43.6% increase in the value of
owner-occupied housing units.

Median housing value grew
another 12.3% to $151,400

between the 2009-2013 ACS and
the 2019-2023 ACS. 

SEASONAL POPULATION/HOUSING

Category

Permanent Housing Units

Seasonal Housing Units

Average Persons Per
Household
Estimated Seasonal
Population

Value

473

132

1.94

256

Source

ACS 2019–2023

ACS 2019–2023

ACS 2019–2023

132 HU × 1.94 Persons per
Household



 

Poverty Rate Comparison, 2019-2023 ACS
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Peletier Employment by Industry, 2019-2023 ACS

Industry % of Employed
Population

Employed Population

Construction
Manufacturing

Retail Trade
Transportation/Warehousing/Utilities
Information
Finance/Insurance/ Real Estate
Professional Services
Education and Health Care
Arts/Entertainment/Recreation
Other Services
Public Administration

Wholesale Trade

336
0

23
30
7

61
8

21
6

53
44
41
30

100.0
0.0
6.8
8.9
2.1

18.2
2.4
6.3
1.8

15.8
13.1
12.2
8.9

12 3.6

2019-2023 ACS

Agriculture
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About 22% of Peletier’s households in 2019-2023 earn less than $25,000 a year, while 30% of
households earn between $25,000 and $50,000 per year. Another 34% of households have
incomes between $50,000 and $100,000 per year. About 14 percent (13.9%) of Peletier’s

households make more than $100,000 per year.
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ECONOMY

According to the 2019–2023
American Community Survey, 113

Peletier residents (14.5%) lived at or
below the poverty level. The Town’s
overall poverty rate was lower than

Morehead City’s but higher than
Carteret County, North Carolina, and

the United States. Peletier’s child
poverty rate was lower than

Morehead City, North Carolina, and
the United States, while its senior

poverty rate was much lower than all
comparison areas.

Households Earning between $25,000 and $50,000

Peletier Income Statistics, 2019-2023 American Community Survey
(ACS)

Households 2019-2023
ACS

% of
Households

Total Households

Households Earning Less than $25,000

Households Earning more than $100,000
Median Household Income

Households Earning between $50,000 and $100,000

402
89

120
137
56

$44,375

100.0
22.1
29.9
34.1
13.9
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About 18% of total employment in 2019-2023 was in the retail trade industry.
Another 16% of employed persons worked in professional services. About 13% of

residents were working in the education and health care industry, while another 9%
of workers were employed in the manufacturing industry.
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EXISTING LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT
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Residential uses occupy a large portion of land in Peletier, totaling over 590 acres, or approximately 24%
of the total land surveyed. Agricultural uses still make up the single largest category at over 735 acres,
followed by more than 500 acres of vacant or undeveloped land, much of which is located along the
edges of town and presents potential for future development. Commercial uses account for nearly 421
acres, while industrial and infrastructure uses together account for more than 165 acres.

Residential zoning districts (R-20, R-15M, RA, R-15) make up the vast majority of Peletier’s zoning—over
2,000 acres. The R-20 district is the most prevalent, covering over 900 acres and allowing single-family
homes on large lots. The RA (Rural Agricultural) district supports low-density residential and agricultural
uses, especially where utility services are limited. R-15M zoning allows smaller-lot single-family homes,
and is used in areas near infrastructure and services.

Commercial and
industrial zoning
accounts for a
smaller, but
important portion
of land use in
Peletier. The B-1
General Business
district serves as
the Town's
primary
commercial area,
supporting
walkable business
and service uses.
Industrial zoning
—including I-W,
LIW, and
scattered B-3
parcels—supports
manufacturing,
warehousing, and
freight-related
activities.



 

FUTURE LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT
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Preserve the town’s rural
character while accommodating
growth in appropriate areas.
Encourage cluster development
to protect open space and
environmentally sensitive areas.
Coordinate with Carteret County
and regional agencies on
transportation improvements
along NC 58 and regional land
use planning.
Promote commercial
development in designated nodes
rather than sprawling strip
development.

Growth management policies should
preserve the town’s rural character
while accommodating new
residential and small-scale
commercial development.
Cluster subdivisions and open space
preservation requirements can help
balance growth with environmental
protection.
Coordination with Carteret County,
Cape Carteret, and Cedar Point will
be critical to manage traffic,
infrastructure, and regional
development impacts along NC 58.
As development increases,
stormwater controls and septic
system management will be
essential to protect White Oak River
water quality and maintain healthy
shellfish habitats.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR GROWTH
MANAGEMENT

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LAND
USE



 

NATURAL AND HISTORIC RESOURCES
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New development should prioritize low-impact design (LID) to reduce stormwater runoff.
Riparian buffers along creeks and the White Oak River should be preserved or restored.
Septic system management should be emphasized to prevent failures that contribute to bacterial
contamination.

Implement stronger stormwater controls to reduce runoff from new development.
Promote regular septic system maintenance and education for property owners.
Support voluntary septic system replacement programs in areas with older or failing systems.
Encourage riparian buffer preservation and restoration to filter pollutants before they reach
waterways.
Coordinate with state and regional agencies to track water quality improvements and impairments in
the White Oak River.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 303(D) LISTED STREAMS

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR WATER QUALITY



 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES
 

The Town of Peletier is primarily served by the West Carteret Water Corporation, which provides public water
to most of the western Carteret County area. Some outlying areas of Peletier rely on private wells.

LAND USE PLAN
TOWN OF PELETIER

WATER SYSTEMS

WASTEWATER SYSTEMS
The Town of Peletier currently has no municipal sewer system. All residential and commercial properties rely on
individual septic systems or small package treatment systems. Future development at higher densities would
require the installation of advanced wastewater treatment systems or a municipal sewer system. Without these
upgrades, Peletier’s long-term growth will continue to be constrained by wastewater disposal limitations.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
Like many small towns in North Carolina, the Town of Peletier does not operate a formal stormwater
infrastructure system. Existing drainage consists primarily of roadside ditches, natural drainageways, and private
drainage systems that are typically constructed as part of new developments. There is no comprehensive
mapping of these systems, and limited information is available regarding their condition or effectiveness.

TRANSPORTATION
Peletier participates in the Down East Rural Planning Organization (DERPO), which works with NCDOT to
prioritize projects for funding. The Comprehensive Transportation Plan (CTP) and Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) guide regional investments.

Priority Transportation Projects for Peletier

Project Name Description Potential Funding
Sources Priority Level

Pelletier Loop Rd (Southern
Intersection)

Lead Agency

Pelletier Loop Rd & West
Firetower Rd

Reconfigure intersection with
NC 58; install stoplight

Whitehouse Fork Rd
Improvements
NC 58 / NC 24 Intersection

Bike & Pedestrian
Infrastructure

Regional Transit and Park &
Ride Connections

Redesign as a three-way
intersection
Add turnaround/cul-de-sac at
northern terminus
Construct new interchange at
Cape Carteret
Multi-use paths, sidewalks, and
bike lanes along NC 58 and
Pelletier Loop Rd.

Coordinate with DERPO for park-
and-ride and future transit service

NCDOT / Town

Town / NCDOT

Town / NCDOT /
USFS

NCDOT

Town / NCDOT

DERPO / NCDOT

NCDOT TIP, DERPO, Complete
Streets, Carbon Funds

NCDOT TIP, Local Match

NCDOT TIP, DERPO, Federal
Grants

NCDOT TIP, State Funds

NCDOT Bike/Ped Funds,
Carbon Reduction Funds

State Transit Funds, Federal
Grants

High

High

Medium

High

High

Medium



 

RECOMMENDED POLICIES / ACTIONS
 

1.Maintain and improve existing public access
points to natural and cultural features.

2.Create a central public gathering area or open
space to serve as a focal point for town events
and civic activities.

3.Expand opportunities for access to the Croatan
National Forest, including trailheads and multi-
use paths.

4.Encourage activation of existing community
properties, such as church property, for public
events and activities.
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Public Access Land Use

1.Amend the Official Zoning Map to align with
the Future Land Use Map and ensure
consistency with the town’s vision.

2.Direct new development along NC 58 to
follow commercial design guidelines to
create a sense of place and town identity.

3.Promote quality civic spaces and gathering
areas in core locations to strengthen
community life.

4.Encourage Planned Conservation
Development (PCD) and other approaches
that cluster development while protecting
natural resources.

Infrastructure

1.Work with West Carteret Water Corporation
on new developments and water/sewer line
extensions to maximize service opportunities.

2.Ensure that residential septic systems in
flood-prone areas are inspected, maintained,
and prepared for storm events.

3. Implement a public education campaign on
septic system best practices, such as
redirecting downspouts away from drain
fields and adding soil mounding to prevent
pooling.

4.Seek funding assistance to help low-income
residents address septic issues

Natural Hazard Areas

1.Require new development in flood-prone
areas to meet or exceed floodplain mitigation
standards.

2.Ensure existing residential uses in low-lying
areas have functioning septic systems that are
inspected and maintained or properly
abandoned.

3.Prohibit new development in wetlands and
other environmentally sensitive areas.

Water Quality

1.Encourage stormwater mitigation practices,
including pervious pavement, bioswales, and
rain gardens.

2.Require new developments to incorporate
on-site stormwater control systems.

3.Maintain a network of natural roadside
ditches to collect and absorb runoff from
streets and sidewalks.

4.Review and amend the Flood Damage
Prevention Ordinance as necessary.

Transportation

1.Seek grant funds and other resources to
develop sidewalks, bike lanes, and trails.

2.Reduce curb cuts along NC 58 to improve
traffic flow and safety for pedestrians and
bicyclists.

3.Connect the town’s trail system to neighboring
communities to improve regional mobility.

4. Implement recommendations from the Western
Carteret County Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan
relevant to Peletier.

5.Work with NCDOT and DERPO to include
Pelletier Loop Road and West Firetower Road
improvements in adopted transportation plans,
including:

a.  Reconfiguring the southern Pelletier Loop
Road intersection with NC 58 to improve
safety, potentially including a stoplight and
redesigned intersection layout.

b.  Addressing safety concerns at the Pelletier
Loop Road sharp curve near NC 58.

c.  Planning a turnaround or cul-de-sac at
Whitehouse Fork Road’s northern terminus.

6.Partner with NCDOT on complete streets
projects to integrate pedestrian and bicycle
infrastructure into future road improvements.


